

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

2007 APR 13 A 9:39

No. 79712-9

BY REGISTER CLERK

FBI

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

SCOTT CHAMBERLIN,

Appellant.

bjh *E*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF WASHINGTON and WASHINGTON ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS**

LILA J. SILVERSTEIN, WSBA #38394
Washington Appellate Project
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 701
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 587-2711

SARAH A. DUNNE, WSBA #34869
NANCY L. TALNER, WSBA #11196
ACLU of Washington Foundation

705 Second Avenue, Third Floor
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 624-2184

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*
American Civil Liberties Union of Washington
Washington Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers

SHERYL GORDON MCCLOUD, WSBA #16709
WACDL Amicus Committee Co-Chair
710 Cherry Street
Seattle, WA 98104-1925
(206) 224-8777

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 2 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 3 |
| A. Allowing the same judge who issued a warrant to preside over a suppression hearing contesting the legality of the warrant would be inconsistent with Washington’s exceptionally strong privacy protections. | 3 |
| 1. Article 1, Section 7 of the Washington Constitution prohibits government intrusion into private affairs absent authority of law..... | 3 |
| 2. Washington’s exclusionary rule mandates suppression of evidence obtained in violation of Article 1, Section 7..... | 4 |
| 3. A robust suppression motion procedure is required to support Washington’s strong privacy clause and exclusionary rule..... | 7 |
| B. Allowing the same judge who issued a warrant to preside over a suppression hearing contesting the legality of the warrant would violate due process, the appearance of fairness doctrine, and the Code of Judicial Conduct. | 10 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Supreme Court Decisions

| | |
|--|--------------|
| <u>State v. Boland</u> , 115 Wn.2d 571, 800 P.2d 1112 (1990) | 3 |
| <u>State v. Bonds</u> , 98 Wn.2d 1, 653 P.2d 1024 (1982)..... | 7, 10 |
| <u>State v. Buckley</u> , 145 Wash. 87, 258 P.1030 (1927) | 5 |
| <u>State v. Gibbons</u> , 118 Wash. 171, 203 P.390 (1922)..... | 4 |
| <u>State v. Gunwall</u> , 106 Wn.2d 54, 720 P.2d 808 (1986) | 3 |
| <u>State v. Jackson</u> , 102 Wn.2d 432, 688 P.2d 136 (1984) | 4, 9, 10, 12 |
| <u>State v. Ladson</u> , 138 Wn.2d 343, 979 P.2d 833 (1999)..... | 3 |
| <u>State v. Miles</u> , 29 Wn.2d 921, 190 P.2d 740 (1948)..... | 5 |
| <u>State v. Morse</u> , 156 Wn.2d 1, 123 P.3d 832 (2005)..... | 6 |
| <u>State v. Myers</u> , 117 Wn.2d 332, 815 P.2d 761 (1991)..... | 14 |
| <u>State v. Myrick</u> , 102 Wn.2d 506, 688 P.2d 151 (1984) | 4 |
| <u>State v. White</u> , 97 Wn.2d 92, 640 P.2d 1061 (1982) | 6 |
| <u>State v. Young</u> , 39 Wn.2d 910, 239 P.2d 858 (1952)..... | 5 |

Washington Court of Appeals Decisions

| | |
|---|----|
| <u>State v. Carlson</u> , 66 Wn. App. 909, 833 P.2d 463 (1992)..... | 13 |
| <u>State v. Jansen</u> , 15 Wn. App. 348, 549 P.2d 32 (1976) | 14 |

United States Supreme Court Decisions

| | |
|--|----|
| <u>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Lavoie</u> , 475 U.S. 813, 106 S. Ct. 1580, 89 L. Ed. 2d 823 (1986) | 11 |
|--|----|

| | |
|---|------------|
| <u>Aguilar v. Texas</u> , 378 U.S. 108, 12 L.Ed.2d 723, 84 S.Ct. 1509 (1964)..... | 4 |
| <u>Boyd v. United States</u> , 116 U.S. 616, 6 S.Ct. 524, 29 L.Ed. 746 (1886)..... | 4, 9 |
| <u>Illinois v. Gates</u> , 462 U.S. 213, 103 S.Ct. 2317, 76 L.Ed.2d 527 (1983)..... | 4 |
| <u>In re Murchison</u> , 349 U.S. 133, 75 S.Ct. 623, 99 L.Ed. 942 (1955)..... | 10, 11, 14 |
| <u>Mapp v. Ohio</u> , 367 U.S. 643, 81 S.Ct. 1684, 6 L.Ed.2d 1081 (1961) | 5, 6, 7, 9 |
| <u>Michigan v. DeFillippo</u> , 443 U.S. 31, 99 S.Ct. 2627, 61 L.Ed.2d 343 (1979)..... | 6 |
| <u>Silverthorne Lumber Co. v. United States</u> , 251 U.S. 385, 40 S. Ct. 182, 64 L. Ed. 319 (1920)..... | 8 |
| <u>Spinelli v. United States</u> , 393 U.S. 410, 21 L.Ed.2d 637, 89 S.Ct. 584 (1969)..... | 4 |
| <u>United States v. Janis</u> , 428 U.S. 433, 96 S.Ct. 3021, 49 L.Ed.2d 1046 (1976)..... | 8 |
| <u>Wolf v. Colorado</u> , 338 U.S. 25, 69 S. Ct. 1359, 93 L. Ed. 1782 (1949)..... | 5 |

Decisions of Other Jurisdictions

| | |
|--|----|
| <u>Deauville Realty Co. v. Tobin</u> , 120 So.2d 198 (Fla. App. 1960), <u>cert. denied</u> , 127 So.2d 678 (Fla. 1961)..... | 12 |
| <u>Keating v. Superior Court of San Francisco</u> , 45 Cal.2d 440, 289 P.2d 209 (1955)..... | 12 |
| <u>Reserve Mining Co. v. Lord</u> , 529 F.2d 181 (8 th Cir. 1976) | 12 |
| <u>State v. Monserrate</u> , 479 S.E.2d 494 (N.C. Ct. App. 1997)..... | 14 |
| <u>United States v. Jordan</u> , 49 F.3d 152 (5 th Cir. 1995) | 13 |

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. 14 11

Wash. Const. art. 1, § 7..... 3

Rules

CJC Canon 3(D)(1)..... 12, 14

CrR 2.3(c) 14

Other Authorities

Leslie W. Abramson, Appearance of Impropriety: Deciding When a Judge’s Impartiality “Might Reasonably Be Questioned”, 14 Geo. J. Legal Ethics 55 (2000) 13, 14

Sanford E. Pitler, Comment, The Origin and Development of Washington’s Independent Exclusionary Rule: Constitutional Right and Constitutionally Compelled Remedy, 61 Wash. L. Rev. 459, 472 (1986) 5
